the place, at which such first election shall be held, and Friday, the 5th day of October, 1923, at 2.30 o'clock in the afternoon, as the time, and the office of the said Mr. Pallot as the place, at which the first meeting of the Board of Trustees so elected shall be held.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

By-laws of the Thames Borough Council confirmed under the By-laws Act, 1910.

Department of Internal Affairs,

Wellington, 3rd September, 1923. THE following certificate has been executed on the sealed Council on the 25th day of January, 1923.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

CERTIFICATE OF CONFIRMATION

In pursuance of the By-laws Act, 1910, I hereby confirm the within-written by-laws and declare that the same came into force on the 5th day of February, 1923. Dated this 3rd day of September, 1923.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

Notice respecting Proposed Alteration of Boundaries of the Borough of Feilding.

Department of Internal Affairs,

Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 25th August, 1923. PURSUANT to section 132 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, it is hereby notified that a petition, in accordance with regulations, signed by not less than one-fourth of the electors of the area described in the Schedule hereto, being part of the Borough of Feilding, has been presented to His Excellency the Governor-General praying that the seid area may be availed from the said browned that the said area may be excluded from the said borough and included in the County of Oroua. All persons affected are hereby called upon to lodge any written objections to or petitions against the proposed alteration which they desire to make within one month from the first publication of this and forwarded to the Minister of Internal Affairs, Wellington.

SCHEDULE.

AREA PROPOSED TO BE EXCLUDED FROM BOROUGH OF FEILDING.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, being Suburban Sections 89 to 111 (both inclusive) and 133 to 151 (both inclusive) of Subdivision A, Manchester Block, Town of Feilding.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

Notice respecting Proposed Alteration of Boundaries of the Borough of Hokitika.

Department of Internal Affairs,

Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 25th August, 1923. PURSUANT to section 132 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, it is hereby notified that a petition, in accordance with regulations, signed by not less than one-fourth of the electors of the area described in the Schedule hereto, being part of the Borough of Hokitika, has been presented to His Excellency the Governor-General praying that the said area may be excluded from the said borough and included in the County of Westland. All persons affected are hereby called upon to ledge any written objections. affected are hereby called upon to lodge any written objections to or petitions against the proposed alteration which they desire to make within one month from the first publication of this notice. Such objections or petitions are to be addressed and forwarded to the Minister of Internal Affairs, Wellington.

SCHEDULE.

AREA PROPOSED TO BE EXCLUDED FROM BOROUGH OF HORITIKA.

ALL that area in the Westland Land District bounded on the ALL that area in the Westland Land District bounded on the north by the middle of the Hokitika River and on the south-east and south-west by the boundary of the Borough of Hokitika as described in the *New Zealand Gazette*, 1878, page 1669, and on the north-west by the low-water mark of the ocean.

RICHD, F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

NOTICE is hereby given that it is proposed, under the Public Works Act, 1908, to take the additional land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of the Wingatui Magazine. And notice is hereby further given that the plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited in the post-office at Wingatui, and is there open for inspection; and that all persons affected by the taking of the said land should, if they have any well-grounded objections to the taking of such land, set forth the same in writing, and send such writing, within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land required to be taken : 9 acres 1 rood 12 perches.

Being part Section 31, Irregular Block, East Taieri District.

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57776, de-posited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

As witness my hand, at Wellington, this 5th day of September, 1923. RICHD. F. BOLLARD,

For Minister of Public Works.

Members of Discharged Soldiers Dominion Revaluation Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey,

Wellington, 4th September, 1923. Wellington, 4th September, 1923. OTICE is hereby given that His Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 2 of the Dis-charged Soldiers Settlement Amendment Act, 1923, been ulcased to armoint pleased to appoint

Frederick William Flanagan, O.B.E., of Wellington, Valuer-General : and Robert Alexander Rodger, of Tapanui, Otago, Farmer,

be members of the Discharged Soldiers Dominion Revaluation Board.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, for Minister of Lands.

Appointing the Time and Place for the First Meeting of the Tauranga Electric-power Board.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Electric-power Boards Amendment Act, 1920, I, Joseph Gordon Coates, Minister of Public Works, do hereby appoint Saturday, the 15th day of September, 1923, at 10 o'clock a.m., as the time, and the Coronation Hall, Tauranga, as the place, for holding the first meeting of the Tauranga Electric-power Board.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of September, 1923. J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

Sitting of the Native Land Court at Wairoa on 14th, September, 1923.

Registrar's Office, Gisborne, 29th August, 1923. Y OTICE is hereby given that the matter mentioned in the Sonedule hereunder written will be been in IN the Sonedule hereunder written will be heard by the Native Land Court sitting at Wairoa on the 14th day of September, 1923, or as soon thereafter as the business of the Court will allow.

JNO. HARVEY, Registrar.

SCHEDULE.

[Gisborne, 1923-22.]

APPLICATION FOR ASSESSMENT OF COMPENSATION.

No.	Applicant.	Name of Land.	Nature of Application.
177	Under-Secretary, Public Works Department	Paeroa 2F 1 and 2F 3A 3	For assessment of compensation for land taken for a railway.